## Carson City Agenda Report

**Date Submitted:** August 27, 2013 **Agenda Date Requested:** September 5, 2013 **Time Requested:** 10 minutes To: Liquor and Entertainment Board From: Community Development - Business License Division Subject Title: For possible action to approve Lawrence Sapperstein as the liquor manager for Sapphire Family of Wines (Liquor License #14-29779) located at 555 E. Glendale Ave, Sparks. (Lena Reseck) **Staff Summary:** All liquor license requests are to be reviewed by the Liquor Board per CCMC 4.13. Sapphire Family of Wines is located in Sparks, Nevada and does not have a physical business location in Carson City. The company will distribute to local merchants who are licensed to sell alcohol. Lawrence Sapperstein is an owner of the business and will also be the liquor manager. He is applying for a general wholesale license (beer and wine only). Staff is recommending approval. **Type of Action Requested:** Resolution Ordinance ☐ Resolution
☐ Formal Action/Motion Other (Specify) **Does This Action Require A Business Impact Statement:** ( ) Yes (X) No **Recommended Board Action:** I move to approve Lawrence Sapperstein as the liquor manager for Sapphire Family of Wines (Liquor License #14-29779) located at 555 E. Glendale Ave, Sparks. **Explanation for Recommended Board Action:** The Liquor Board has the authority to approve all liquor licenses pursuant to CCMC 4.13(1). Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation: CCMC 4.13 **Fiscal Impact:** N/A **Explanation of Impact:** N/A **Funding Source:** N/A **Alternatives:** 1) Refer back to the Business License Division, or

Supporting Material: 1) Carson City Liquor License Application 2) Carson City Sheriff's Office Background Investigation

2) Deny

Board Action Report - Liquor License Sapperstein - Sapphire Family of Wines September 5, 2013 Page 2

Prepared By: Lena Reseck, Senior Permit Technic	ian	
Reviewed By:		
(City Manager)  (City Manager)  (District Attorney's Office)  (Planning Manager)  (Finance Director)	Date: $\frac{9}{27}$ Date: $\frac{8}{27}$ Date: $\frac{8}{27}$ Date: $\frac{8}{27}$	<u>[13</u>
Board Action Taken:		
Motion:	1)	Aye/Nay
(Vote Recorded By)		

and A	CA	CARSON CITY LICENSE APPLICATION		Business License #: \	3-301	74	
	Place tun	Please type or print in black ink; Incomplete or illegible applications will		LL-14-29779			
		•		an original signature			
)	New Business	☐ Change o	f Location/Mailing	☐ Change of Name	☐ Change of Corpo	rate Officer	□ Other
	pe of License(s)	A	Business	□ Short-Term	☐ Gamin		Liquor
3 Type of E		e Proprietor	☐ Corporation	□ Partnerskip	X Limited Liability		□ Non-Profit
Entity Nam					Business Open	ing Date	_
Business Na	me (DBA)	•	GEE, LUC		EIN#	iust 201	2
6	3A2	HIZE FA	mily ox h	1, YES	-	77. 0.1	
Business Ad	dress 555	E. GLEN	DALE AVE	SPAPES	State NV	Zip Code	+31
Mailing Add	dress Po Box	10528	·	City REN	State	Zip Code	510
Corporate l		Business Phon		Cellular Phone	Business Fax		-
E-mail Add	ress	1/5-05	9-1554	Business Website	225 775-3		
			dditional pages if req	m WWW. St	PPHRE FAMILY	>+ MYE	3. COV
Last, First,		Principal(s) attach a	Percent Cyned,	Title	Date of Birth	Sen	_
SARRE	ERSTEINL	XWEENCE A		WANAGEF City, State, Zip	2-19-1958	,	
Residence A として	Address (Street)	<b>D</b>	•	City, State, Zip	4969	Residence Tele	0-6+36
Last, First,	MI ,		Percent Owned	Title	Date of Birth	113.5	0-6736
Colem	ian, Chris	tigana	<u> </u>	Manager	1-18-90		<del>_</del>
	address (Street) DEagle Cri	OPK (4.		City, State, Zip Reno, NV 80	3619	Residence Telep 7 <u>75 - 21</u> 0	-
Last, First,	MY		Percent Owned	Title	Date of Birth	170-21-	1 3083
(Dlen	nan, Bre	H. E		Manager City, State, Zip	9-12-61	Residence Tele	
	Residence Address (Street) 6960 Eagle Creek Ct.		1 2	39519	775-815	•	
Manager/Li	Manager/Liquor Manager			8 On Site	Contact Phone	Number	
	ddress (Street)	PAPIELLIE	IN off.	□ Off-Site WHOLESA City, State, Zip	re 121 -	232.02	ಬ
	DANT BY	ND PERM	NV 395A		NV 8950	9	
				to provide your social secur iled to comply with a subpo-			
				support of a child or you as			
more child		of ware business		d la			
Two	cocian me activity	A	a cli	and been on	2000		. e
					8-ct> (8 C	ICENSEE	<u> </u>
Type of Liq	puor License Apply	ing for (If applicab Room w/Beer and	<del></del>	E Disire Deep moteral	© Combo (On-Premise		
☐ Tavern	/Rer I	ine Only	□ Packaged Liquor	□ Dining Room w/Hard Liquor	& Pkg)	ДGenera	d Wholesale
15 🛮 Cater	ing 🗆 Ad	ditional Wet Bars		Will there be an Interim M	auagement Agreement?		
16 List numbe	r of slot machines (	If applicable)		List number of table games	(If applicable)	_	
□ 1 cent □ Multi		🗆 Craps	☐ Baccarat				
☐ 5 cent ☐ 25 cent	_	U Poker		Roulette  Twenty-One	☐ Race Book . ☐ Sports Bool		
1.00		Mega Buck		Кево	□ Poker		
If this application is for a change of business name, location, or ownership, list the previous name, address, and owner below							
		,					
18		I am not subjec	ct to a court order for	the support of a child			
	I am subject to a court order for the support of one or more children and am in compliance with a plan appro						
Check One District Attorney or other public agency enforcing the order for the repayment of the amount owed purs							
I am subject to a court order for the support of one or more children and am not in compliance with a plan a				approved by the			

District Attorney or other public agency enforcing the order for the repayment of the amount owed pursuant to order

NA

on	Please answer this section if your business is located in Carson City. If you are unsure of your answer or are installing signage, contact the Planning Division at (775) 887-2180			
	Is your business location zoned for this type of business	Has a Special Use Permit been obtained for this business location		
	Will you be installing any outdoor signs	Are there any existing signs of the property		
	Will there be any outside storage (If yes, please explain items being stored and how being screened)			
scella	Will any commercial vehicles be used for this business (If yes, please describe size, type, and location of storage)			
Mi	Please list the quantities, types, and storage location of any chemicals or hazardous materials that will be used for this business			

I, the undersigned understand that I cannot operate my business until my license is actually issued by this office indicating approval by all necessary city departments

- If any changes are made after completing said license application this office must be notified immediately and an updated is required.
- A business license, liquor license, and/or gaming license are issued to a given owner at a SPECIFIC LOCATION and are NON-TRANSFERRABLE to a different owner or different location
- Non-payment of annual and quarterly business license, liquor license, and/or gaming license fees by the due date will result in applied penalties and is grounds for the revocation of the license.
- Any exception to any of the above is considered a violation of the Carson City Municipal Code and is subject to citation

I hereby certify that the above information is correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that failure to complete this form truthfully is an act of perjury.

Applicant's Signature

Rules and Regulations

Date

7-11-13

FEE STRUCTURE	FEE	LICENSE TOTAL FEES
Business License Fee		Business License Annual Fee: 79.90
Square Footage		Business Lineause Prin-rated Fee: 33.56
Number of Employees		Business License Application/Update Fee: 25.00
Health Fee		Liquor Liceuse Annual Fee: 800.00
Number of Rental Units		Liquor License Pro-rated Fee:
Number of Coin Operated Machines		Liquor License Application Fee: 500,00
Number of Slot Machines		Liquor Liceuse Investigation Fee: 500.00
TOTAL FEES DUE: 1078	.56	Gaming Liceuse Quarterty Fet:
Payment Type 14 1003		Gaming License Application Fee:
Received By RANCH	Date 8 12/13	Fictitions Name Fee: 00.00
Date Applicant Fingerprinted  \$\lo\\13	By File#	Health Pre-Inspection Fee: